professional responsibilities associated with their normal load as set forth in this article. 

5.4.2. Maintain currency in areas of specialization. 

5.4.3. Perform those duties normally associated with his/her assignment. 

5.5. NON-TEACHING FACULTY 

5.5.1. The assignment of a full-time, non-teaching member of the unit shall be one hundred seventy-
six (176) duty days per fiscal year, thirty-five hours per week, plus five (5) hours per week 
for professional growth and development, College governance and other professional 
responsibilities.   

The assignment of an eleven-month full-time, non-teaching member of the unit shall be one 
hundred ninety-eight (198) days per fiscal year, thirty-five hours per week, plus an additional 
five (5) hours per week for professional growth and development, College governance and 
other professional responsibilities. 

The assignment of a twelve-month full-time, non-teaching member of the unit shall be two-

[...]

assignment shall be reduced by an amount proportional to the percent of full-time teaching 
assignment of the classroom assignment. 

5.6. TEACHING FACULTY – CREDIT COURSES 

5.6.1. The assignment for a full-time, classroom instructor of credit classes shall be one hundred 
seventy-six (176) duty days per fiscal year, thirty-four (34) hours per week consisting of a 
combination of in-class teaching and preparation for teaching, plus five and one half (5.5) 
hours of additional time for student conferences, plus five and one half (5.5) hours for

[...]

professional growth and development, College governance and other professional 
responsibilities. The first duty day will be the first business day prior to the start of the Fall 
classes.   

The assignment for an eleven-month full-time, classroom instructor shall be one hundred 
ninety-eight (198) days per fiscal year, thirty-four (34) hours per week consisting of a 
combination of in-class teaching and preparation for teaching, plus five and one half (5.5) 
hours of additional time for student conferences, plus five and one half (5.5) hours for